In October 1995, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
   issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No.
   123, ``Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,'' which will be
   effective for the Company beginning January 1, 1996.  SFAS No.
   123 requires expanded disclosures of stock-based compensative
   arrangements with employees and encourages (but does not require)
   compensation cost to be measured based on the fair value of the
   equity instrument awarded.  Companies are permitted, however, to
   continue to apply APB Opinion No. 25, which recognizes
   compensation cost based on the intrinsic value of the equity
   instrument awarded.  The Company will continue to apply APB
   Opinion No. 25 to its stock based compensation awards to
   employees and will disclose the required pro forma effect on net
   income and earnings per share on an annual basis.

7 - Supplemental Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)
   (Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   1996
   Mar. 31 June 30  Sept. 30  Dec. 31   Year

Contract revenue   64,376  69,052   133,428

  Gross profit   6,430   8,028   14,458

  Income from continuing operations   166   1,269   1,435

  Net income   166   909   1,075

  Earnings per share - Primary:
   Income from continuing operations  0.05   0.37   0.42

  Net Income   0.05   0.26   0.31

  Earnings per share - Fully diluted:
   Income from continuing operations  0.05   0.33   0.38
   Net Income   0.05   0.24   0.29

  Dividends paid per share   0.050   0.050   0.100

  Market Price:
   High   11.00   11.75   11.75
   Low   10.00   10.25   10.00

   1995
   Mar. 31 June 30  Sept. 30  Dec. 31   Year

  Contract revenue   56,051  64,015   66,638   80,261  266,965

  Gross profit   6,653   7,338   7,968   7,588   29,547

  Income from continuing operations   252   1,005   1,248   924   3,429

  Net income   252   1,005   1,248   924   3,429

  Net income per share:
   Primary   0.08   0.30   0.37   0.27   1.01
   Fully diluted   0.08   0.26   0.32   0.25   0.91

  Dividends paid per share   0.041   0.047   0.047   0.047   0.182

  Market Price:
   High   9.66   10.31   11.91   11.81   11.91
   Low   7.79   8.53   9.19   10.00   7.97

Part I Item 2.   Management's Discussion and Analysis of
   Financial Condition and Results of Operations
   for the Three and Six Months Ending June 30, 1996